
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on THURSDAY, 24 FEBRUARY 2005 at 11:30 AM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 APOLOGIES   
 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Cabinet held on 3rd February 2005. 
 
 

A Roberts 
388009 

2. CONEYGEAR PARK AND IMPROVEMENTS TO OPEN SPACE IN 
OXMOOR  (Pages 7 - 14) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Community Services. 
 

P Jones 
388202 

3. TRAVEL PLAN 2005-2010  (Pages 15 - 28) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Environment and Transport on a 
new travel plan proposed for the period 2005-2010. 
 

R Preston 
388340 

4. SUPPORTING PEOPLE STRATEGY 2005 - 2010  (Pages 29 - 36) 
 

 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Housing Services, to 
consider the updated Supporting People Strategy for the period 2005 – 
2010 and to note a projected decrease in government funding. 
 

S Plant 
388240 

5. COUNCIL FUNDING OF MANDATORY DISABLED FACILITIES 
GRANTS  (Pages 37 - 40) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Housing Services on the take up of 
Disabled Facilities Grants and the Governments contribution towards 
their funding in 2005/06. 
 

S Plant 
388240 

6. WORKING WITH THE HSC AND HSE TO CHANGE ATTITUDES 
AND CULTURE IN HEALTH AND SAFETY ENFORCEMENT”  
(Pages 41 - 44) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Environmental Health Services 
seeking the Cabinet’s approval of a Statement of Intent for the Local 
Authorities and Health and Safety Executive Working Together 
Strategic Programme. 
 
 
 
 

A Agass 
388292 



 
7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE  

(Pages 45 - 48) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services on the 
performance of the Investment Fund, April – December 2004. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve – 
 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to terms proposed in the course of negotiations for 
the acquisition of land.  

 

 

9. ACQUISITION OF LAND AT HOUGHTON ROAD, ST. IVES  (Pages 
49 - 56) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Housing Services. 
 

S Plant 
388240 

   
 Dated this 16th day of February 2005  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

Please contact Mrs H Lack, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No. 01480 
388006/e-mail:  Helen.Lack@huntsdc.gov.uk if you have a general query on 
any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, 
or would like information on any decision taken by Cabinet. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 

would like a large text version or an audio version please contact the  
Democratic Services Manager and we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the 
Meeting Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via 
the closest emergency exit and to make their way to the base of the flagpole in 
the car park at the front of Pathfinder House. 

 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 3 February 2005 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D P Holley - Chairman 
   
  Councillors I C Bates, Mrs J Chandler, 

R L Clarke, N J Guyatt, Mrs P J Longford, 
T V Rogers and L M Simpson 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
Mrs D C Reynolds 

   
 
 

122. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the Meeting of the Cabinet held on 13th January 2005 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
123. HUNTINGDON BUS STATION   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Environment and Transport (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute book) the Cabinet was 
acquainted with the findings of a study into traffic management 
around and the siting of Huntingdon bus station. Executive 
Councillors noted the options considered for the location of the bus 
station and potential improvements to the configuration of the road 
network in the Town. 
 
Having discussed the issues involved, the importance of the 
completion of works which would enable the A14 to be de-trunked 
and the need in the longer term for a public transport interchange at 
Huntingdon railway station, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the findings of the consultant’s study be noted; 
 

(b) that, in the short-medium term, the bus station be 
retained on its existing site;  

 
(c) that a feasibility study be undertaken into an improved 

bus station layout; and 
 
(d) that the draft MTP be varied as set out in paragraph 

4.5 of the report now submitted to enable the feasibility 
study for a new bus station layout to be completed in 
2005/06. 

 
 

Agenda Item 1

1



124. PUBLIC CONVENIENCES:   ARRANGEMENTS WITH TOWN 
COUNCILS   

 
 It was 

 
RESOLVED 
 

that consideration of the report by the Head of Environment 
and Transport on this matter be deferred pending the 
submission of a report by the Advisory Group for Public 
Conveniences to a future meeting. 

 
125. ALCONBURY FLOOD ALLEVIATION SCHEME   

 
 (Councillor N J Guyatt, declared a personal interest in the following 

matter by virtue of his membership of the Council’s Development 
Control Panel, which in due course would consider a planning 
application for the proposed scheme.  Councillor Guyatt took no part 
in voting on the matter). 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Environment and 
Transport (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) outlining 
the Environment Agency’s “preferred option consultation” in respect of 
the proposed Alconbury Flood Alleviation Scheme. Executive 
Councillors were informed that the Scheme did not include Alconbury 
Weston as the required works to protect the village did not reach the 
cost-benefit threshold to attract Government grant. 
 
Having noted details of the proposed scheme and the intended 
programme leading to completion of the works, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the inability of the Environment Agency to advance 
a Flood Alleviation Scheme for Alconbury Weston be 
noted; 

 
(b) that the preferred option for the alleviation of flooding 

in Alconbury as detailed in the Environment Agency’s 
consultation document be supported in principle; 

 
(c) that the likely consideration to be given to the scheme 

later in the year by the Council as the local Planning 
Authority be noted; and 

 
(d) that the Head of Environment and Transport be 

requested to inform the Environment Agency that the 
proposed scheme should be sympathetic in terms of its 
design and the materials used with the character of the 
area.  

 
126. SMALL SCALE ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENTS   

 
 The Cabinet considered a report by the Head of Environment and 

Transport (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) outlining 
progress on small scale environmental improvement schemes and 
proposing a programme of schemes for 2005/06. 

2



 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the contents of the report now submitted be noted; 

and 
 

 (b) that the programme of schemes for 2005/06, as set out 
in paragraph 4.1 of the report now submitted, be 
approved and funding released from the MTP 
accordingly. 

 
127. BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM PLAN 2006 - 2010   

 
 By way of a report by the Director of Commerce and Technology (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet was 
acquainted with a number of variations to assumptions made 
previously for the purpose of preparing the draft Budget and Medium 
Term Plan (MTP) for the period 2006 – 2010 and the level of Council 
Tax for 2005/06. 
 
Having been acquainted with the deliberations of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels on this matter and the outcome of consultation with 
the business community on expenditure proposals, the Cabinet 
 
RECOMMENDED - 
 

(a) that, subject to appropriate adjustments to reflect 
revenue implications inherent in resolution (d) in 
Minute No. 123 ante, the £8,000 reduction in Revenue 
Support Grant and the resulting impact on interest 
receipts, the spending proposals summarised in Annex 
C to the report now submitted be approved; 

 
(b) that a Council Tax level of £106.54 for a Band D 

property for 2005/06 and the indicative levels for 
2006/07 onwards as shown in Annex C to the report 
now submitted be approved; 

 
(c) that, subject to any necessary variations relating to the 

adjustments referred to in resolutions (a) and (b) ante, 
the Prudential Indicators at Annex F to the report now 
submitted be approved; 

 
(d) that, notwithstanding the lack of information currently 

available which would enable the Council to guarantee 
achieving indicative targets in the Gershon efficiency 
review and in the light of revenue reserves likely to be 
available to the Council in 2005/06, the Director of 
Commerce and Technology’s comments on the 
robustness of the budget as shown in Annex G now 
submitted be noted; and 

 
(e) that the 2005/06 and 2006/07 capital programme be 

approved to increase the opportunities for achieving 
lower tender prices. 

 

3



128. 2005/06 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet 
considered a proposed Treasury Management Strategy 2005/06. 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that Council be invited to approve the 2005/06 Treasury 

Management Strategy as appended to the report now 
submitted. 

 
129. QUARTERLY SUMMARY OF DEBTS WRITTEN-OFF   

 
 The Cabinet received and noted a report by the Head of Revenue 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
summarising debts which had been written off during the quarter 
October – December 2004, the cumulative total for the current 
financial year and comparisons with previous years.  

 
130. CHEQUERS COURT URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK   

 
 The Cabinet considered a report by the Head of Planning Services (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute book) outlining the 
responses received to consultation on the Chequers Court Urban 
Design Framework and suggested amendments that had been made 
as a result, principally relating to the removal of references to a 
proposed Phase 2, to guidance for traffic and pedestrians’ use of the 
area, to alternative entrances to the possible multi-storey car park, to 
improvements to access routes for buses and to comments on the 
built environment.   
 
Councillor J D Fell addressed Executive Councillors with regard to 
views expressed by local residents on the framework document. 
 
Having considered the responses and proposed amendments, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that, subject to the inclusion of the words “and through an 
increase in the quantity and quality of floor space add to the 
viability and vitality of the Town Centre and” after the word 
“regenerated” in paragraph 2.5, the revised Urban Design 
Framework as amended to reflect the content of the Annex to 
the report now submitted, be approved as Interim Planning 
Guidance to the Huntingdonshire Local Plan. 

 
131. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   

 
 RESOLVED 

 
that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to particular employees.  

 

4



132. REVIEW OF TOURISM SERVICES SECTION   
 

 The Cabinet considered a report by the Head of Community Services 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) outlining proposed 
changes to the staffing structure of the Tourism Services Section of 
the Community Services Division. The report also referred to the 
implications of the decision by the County Council to terminate the 
lease of the Tourist Information Centre premises in Huntingdon library 
and the options available for continued delivery of the service.  
Having noted the decisions of the Employment Panel at its meeting 
held on 2nd February, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that option 3 in paragraph 3. 9 of the report now 
submitted be approved as the preferred solution for the 
provision of Tourist Information Services in 
Huntingdon; and 

 
(b)  that the financial implications as outlined with the 

revised structure of the Tourism Services section 
contained in Annex D to the report now submitted be 
approved. 

 
133. BUSINESS GENERATION AT LEISURE CENTRES   

 
 Pursuant to Minute No.121, the Cabinet gave consideration to a 

report by the Head of Community Services (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) on the impact of the Business 
Generation Team at the Council’s Leisure Centres and a suggested 
change to the structure of the Team. Having noted responses to 
questions raised by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service 
Delivery and Resources) on the report, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the contents of the report be noted; 
 

(b) that the approval by the Employment Panel of the 
replacement of the post of Business Generation 
Manager with the post of Leisure Centres Promotions 
Officer also be noted; and 

 
(c) that the Leisure Centre Management Committees be 

invited to monitor the performance of the Business 
Generation Team. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 24 FEBRUARY 2005 
 

CONEYGEAR PARK AND IMPROVEMENTS TO OPEN SPACE IN 
OXMOOR 

(Report by Head of Community Services) 
 

 
1 SUMMARY 
 

This report was requested by Cabinet after having received a report on 
the matter in April 2004. It updates Members on progress towards the 
implem
[...]
mmunity park and the development of 
neighbourhood gardens and doorstep greens has proceeded in line 
with the report received by Cabinet in April 2004. The open space 
improvements are part of a package of wider improvements in the area 
which are critical to generate the resources to implement, manage and 
maintain the open space developments. 
 

 
4 RECOMMENDATION 
 

That Cabinet notes the progress towards the construction of 
Coneygear Park and the plans to develop neighbourhood gardens and 
doorstep greens in Oxmoor. 

 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Oxmoor Action Plan 
Report to Cabinet 22 April 2004. 
 
 
Contact Officers: Peter Jones, Head of Community Services 
   01480 388202 
 Pat Knight, Countryside Services Manager 
   01480 388442 
 

 
 

9



10

This page is intentionally left blank



Oxmoor Neighbourhoods: Potential areas for pilot projects

Annex A

Based on the Ordnance Survey Mapping. (C) Crown Copyright.

Judson Court

11



12

This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX B 
 

         
 
Judson Court     Judson Court 
November 2003     February 2005 
 

 
 
Preparation  in Judson Court 

13



 
 
Planting in Judson Court 
 

  
 

Preparation in Whitehall Walk 
 

14



 
 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
(PLANNING & FINANCE) 
CABINET 

8 FEBRUARY 2005
24 FEBRUARY 2005 

 
TRAVEL PLAN 2005 TO 2010 

(Report by Head of Environment & Transport) 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The District Council first adopted a travel plan in 1999 and it is appropriate 

now to consider a new travel plan that takes account of changes in the 
external environment and in travelling behaviour since that time.   

 
1.2 A new travel plan is proposed for the period 2005 to 2010.  A key influence 

on employee and councillors’ travel during that time will be the outcome of 
the decision to be taken in respect of the future of the District Council’s 
headquarters accommodation.  Whatever option is taken forward there will 
be a reduction in the amount of on-site car par
[...]
n
at

io
na

l 
pr

om
ot

io
na

l a
ct

iv
iti

es
 (e

.g
. ‘

B
ik

e 
to

 
W

or
k 

W
ee

k’
 a

nd
 ‘I

n 
to

w
n 

w
ith

ou
t 

m
y 

ca
r d

ay
’) 

 11
.2

 
75

%
 o

f s
ta

ff 
co

ns
id

er
 th

em
se

lv
es

 
w

el
l i

nf
or

m
ed

 w
ith

 re
ga

rd
 to

 th
e 

tra
ve

l c
ho

ic
es

 a
va

ila
bl

e 
to

 th
em

. 

 

 

27



28

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
CABINET 24 FEBRUARY 2005
 
 

SUPPORTING PEOPLE STRATEGY 2005 - 2010 
(Report by the Head of Housing Services) 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 For Cabinet to consider endorsing the updated Supporting People 

Strategy covering the period 2005 – 2010 (Annex 2); and to note the 
projected decrease in Government funding. 

 
2. BACKGROUND REPORT 
 
2.1  Supporting People is a revenue funding stream that pays for housing 

 related support services.  Examples include the warden in sheltered 
 housing, support workers in schemes for adults with learning disabilities, 
 mental health problems and homeless people, amongst others.  Home 
 Improvement Agencies also receive a small amount of funding. 

 
2.2  The budget within Cambridgeshire is £13.5m and all of this is committed 

to existing schemes.  There is a decision making structure made up of 
statutory partners from health, housing, social care and probation.  The 
Executive Councillor for Housing Strategy and Young People represents 
the Council on the Joint Member Group. 

 
2.3 It is a requirement that a Strategy be produced that sets out how the 

partnership plans to administer Supporting People within 
Cambridgeshire.  This includes how existing schemes will be reviewed, 
how growth will be managed for certain groups, how partners and 
service users can be involved and most importantly, how the 
Government imposed reductions in grant will be managed.  As all 
existing resources pay for much-needed schemes for vulnerable people 
this is a challenging programme.  

 
2.4 The first Supporting People Strategy was eva
[...]
o years without an increase for inflation.  A 5.9% reduction is being 
imposed for 05/06 and the government is forecasting reductions of 5% 
for 06/07 and 07/08 in addition to making no provision for inflation.  This 
is set against a necessity to address increasing need and population 
growth.  . 

 
5.2 The County Council has requested that authorities consider a 

contribution towards budget shortfalls but the immediate funding 
pressure for 2005/06 has now reduced.  A comprehensive review of 
schemes and services will be required in the year ahead to keep future 
years’ spend in line with projected budgets.  The consequences of 
budget reductions and any options will be reported to a future meeting of 
Cabinet. 

 
5.3 The Strategy has been formally considered and endorsed by all 

commissioning agencies in the Cambridgeshire partnership: the County 
Council, the other four District Councils, the Probation Service and 
Primary Care Trusts. 

 
6. RECOMMENDATION 
 
6.1 It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

(a) endorse the updated Supporting People Strategy for the period 
2005 –2010; and 

 
(b) note the Supporting People resource allocation for Cambridgeshire 

for 2005/06 and the projected reductions to budgets. 
 

33



 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Supporting People Strategy 2003 - 2008, 2005 -10. 
Agendas and Minutes of Commissioning Body and Joint Member Group for 
Supporting People in Cambridgeshire. 
 
Contact Officer: Mr S Plant, Head of Housing Services 
  (01480) 388240 

34



 

A
N

N
E

X
 A

 

SU
PP

O
R

TI
N

G
 P

EO
PL

E 
- R

ED
U

C
TI

O
N

 IN
 G

R
A

N
T 

FU
N

D
IN

G

8.
0

9.
0

10
.0

11
.0

12
.0

13
.0

14
.0

15
.0

16
.0

17
.0 03

/0
4

04
/0

5
05

/0
6

06
/0

7
07

/0
8

08
/0

9
09

/1
0

10
/1

1

£M
SH

O
R

TF
A

LL

B
as

e 
G

ra
nt

 w
ith

 
in

fla
tio

n

Fo
re

ca
st

 
G

ra
nt

 
 

35



36

This page is intentionally left blank



   
CABINET 24 FEBRUARY 2005

 
COUNCIL FUNDING OF MANDATORY DISABLED FACILITIES
[...]
DFGs to be paid upon completion. 

 
3.6 Annex 1 sets out the expected total demand and cost of DFGs for 2004/05. 
 
4. CONCLUSIONS 
 
4.1 A total of 184 DFGs have been completed so far in 2004/05. These have 

cost £993k. 
 
4.2 It is projected that the Council will complete 254 DFGs in total this year and 

the budget of £1,366k will be spent. 
 
4.3 The MTP, which Cabinet has recommended to Council, includes provision 

for £1,200k in 2005/06 and succeeding years, to meet the future predicted 
demand for DFGs. 

 
5. RECOMMENDATION 
 
5.1 It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 
 a) note the report;  
 

b) accept a further monitoring report in April setting out the position to the 
end of the financial year. 

 
 

 
 

38



BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

• Letters from Head of Housing at Government Office for the Eastern Region 
dated 16 February 2004; and 5 January 2005. 

• Cabinet reports dated 22 April 2004; 2 September 2004; and 25 November 
2004. 

 
Contact Officer: Jo Barrett, Housing Strategy Manager 

  (01480) 388203 
 

39



Annex 1 
 
Number of DFG cases predicted in 2004/05 
 Q1  

actual 
Q2 

 actual 
Q3  

actual 
Q4 

predicted 
OT referrals in the pipeline 140 143 109 110 
New OT referrals received 79 106 100 93 
DFGs completed 54 69 61 70 
DFGs Cancelled 43 35 38 30 
 
 
Cost of DFG cases in 2004/05 
 Q1  

actual 
£,000 

Q2  
actual 
£,000 

Q3  
actual 
£,000 

Q4 
predicted 

£,000 
Cumulative cost of completions 304 641 993 1,366 
Funding available 
Original Budget 
Supplementary Estimates: 

• 2nd September 
• 25th November 

    
652 

 
492 
222 

Total    1,366 
 
 
 
 
 

40



  
 
CABINET 24 FEBRUARY 2005 

 
WORKING WITH THE HSC AND HSE TO CHANGE ATTITUDES AND 

CULTURE IN HEALTH AND SAFETY ENFORCEMENT 
(Report by Head of Environmental Health Services) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet endorsement of the 

statement of intent for the ‘Local Authorities (LAs) and Health and Safety 
Executive (HSE) Working Together’ Strategic Programme.  Also to seek 
Cabinet approval for the Portfolio Holder for Public Health and 
Community Safety (or her nominee) to sign a copy of the Statement of 
Intent, on behalf of Huntingdonshire District Council, at a regional event 
to promote the initiative. 

 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1 The first meeting of the steering group of the ‘Local Authorities and HSE 

Working Together’ Strategic Programme took place in July 2004.  The 
group agreed a ‘statement of intent’ setting out both local government’s 
and the HSE’s commitment to working together to deliver the 
Programme’s aims. 

 
2.2 The Strategic Programme is just one of the initiatives established to 

deliver the Health and Safety Commission’s (HSC’s) Strategy for 
workplace health and safety in Great Britain to 2010 and beyond.  The 
HSE and LAs are the HSC’s enforcing authorities.  The HSC has the 
intention of giving “much greater recognition to the essential role of LAs 
in improving workplace health and safety for millions of workers”.  

 
2.3 The Programme vision is of LAs and HSE working jointly and in 

partnership, locally, regionally and nationally to a common set of goals 
and standards, committed to focusing resources on agreed health and 
safety priorities. 

 
2.4 The HSC has asked HSE and LAs to establish a Strategic Programme 

that will deliver the detailed arrangements for working together in an 
effective partnership.  The detailed arrangements should be clear by the 
end of 2005. 

 
2.5 The joint ‘statement of intent’ was agreed by the HSC, HSE and local 

authority representative bodies in July 2004.  The statement sets out the 
high level commitments, which provide the framework of objectives for 
the Strategic Programme and achievement of the vision.  In endorsing 
this ‘statement of intent’ Huntingdonshire District Council are affirming 
their commitment to the seven elements of the ‘Statement of Intent.  The 
‘Statement of Intent’ is appended t
[...]
er for Public Health and 

Community Safety (or her nominee) be authorised to sign a copy of 
the Statement of Intent, on behalf of Huntingdonshire District 
Council, at a regional event to promote the initiative. 

 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Health and Safety at Work, etc Act 1974 
“Strategy for Workplace Health and Safety in Great Britain to 2010 and Beyond”; 
HSC.  www.hse.gov.uk 
“Local Authorities and HSE Working Together” 
www.hse.gov.uk/lau/strategic.htm 
Service Plan for Health and Safety Enforcement 2004-5: presented at the 
Licensing and Protection Panel on 12th May 2004 and endorsed in July 2004 
 
Contact Officer: Andy Agass, Commercial Services Manager 
  01480 388 292 
 

42



ANNEX 1 
 

Statement of Intent 
This joint statement of intent, agreed by HSC, HSE and local authority 
representative bodies in July 2004, sets out the high-level commitments 
which provide the framework of objectives for the Strategic Programme 
and achievement of the vision 
3 
We are committed to: 
 
1  Developing an effective and coherent partnership between HSE and 

LAs, based on the principle of making the best use of their 
respective strengths, and applying collective resources in the best 
way to tackle national, regional and local priorities for health and 
safety. 

 
There is no lasting logic to the current division of enforcement responsibility 
between HSE and LAs and their ways of working, which do not capture the full 
potential of HSE and LAs to work together. HSE and LAs will work in a closer 
partnership based on a mutual understanding of their respective strengths and 
the value of local and central interventions. Joint working will reflect the HSC’s 
overall strategy and contribute to relevant local strategic objectives such as those 
for healthy communities. 
 
As a start, to exemplify this new partnership approach, HSE and LAs will build on 
and publicise current examples of best practice. 
 
2  A joint approach to developing the arrangements to deli

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held on the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
on Thursday, 24 February 2005 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D P Holley - Chairman 
   
  Councillors I C Bates, Mrs J Chandler, 

N J Guyatt, Mrs P J Longford, 
Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers and 
L M Simpson 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
R L Clarke 

   
   
 
 

134. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 3rd February 2005 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
135. CONEYGEAR PARK AND IMPROVEMENTS TO OPEN SPACE: 

OXMOOR, HUNTINGDON   
 

 Further to Minute No. 03/191 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
22nd April 2004, the Cabinet was acquainted with progress in 
implementing improvements to the green spaces in Oxmoor, 
Huntingdon. Executive Councillors were reminded of earlier decisions 
in relation to the creation and development of Coneygear Park, 
neighbourhood gardens and doorstep greens as essential elements 
of the Oxmoor Action Plan. With regard to the development of 
neighbourhood gardens and doorstep greens, the report outlined the 
steps which had been taken to engage with local residents to improve 
local open spaces and having been informed that the construction 
work on Coneygear Park was scheduled to commence in June 2005 
with Phase I being completed in September 2005, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the report now submitted be noted. 

 
136. TRAVEL PLAN 2005 - 2010   

 
 The Cabinet received a report by the Head of Environment and 

Transport (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which 
was appended a proposed travel plan for the District Council for the 
period 2005 – 2010. In considering the Plan, together with statistical 
information on employee travel data, which had been submitted to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel for Planning and Finance on 8th 
February 2005, the Cabinet 
 



RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the District Council travel plan for the period 2005 

– 2010 as annexed to the report now submitted be 
approved for consultation; 

 
 (b) that the consultation arrangements as set out in 

paragraph 4.3 of the report now submitted, be 
approved; and 

 
 (c) that the outcome of the consultation and Action Plan 

be reported to a future meeting. 
 

137. SUPPORTING PEOPLE STRATEGY 2005 - 2010   
 

 Having considered a report by the Head of Housing Services (a copy 
of which is appended in the Minute Book) outlining the content of an 
updated Supporting People Strategy and in recording its 
apprehension with regard to the estimated shortfall in Government 
funding to address the perceived needs in delivering housing – 
related support services in Cambridgeshire in the period 2005 - 2010, 
the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that, on the understanding that the facility will be 

available later to consider tailoring implementation of 
the Strategy to match available resources the updated 
Supporting People Strategy for the period 2005 – 2010 
be approved; 

 (b) that the supporting people resource allocation for 
Cambridgeshire for 2005/06 and the projected 
reductions in available budget allocations be noted; 
and 

 (c) that the apprehension of the Cabinet in relation to the 
shortfall in Government funding for housing - related 
support services in Cambridgeshire be conveyed to the 
Local Government Association and members of 
Parliament for the Huntingdon and North West 
Cambridgeshire Constituencies. 

 
138. COUNCIL FUNDING OF MANDATORY DISABLED FACILITIES 

GRANTS   
 

 Further to Minute No. 04/41 consideration was given to a report by 
the Head of Housing Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) outlining the overall take-up of Disabled Facility Grants 
in the first three quarters of 2004/05 and the Government’s 
contribution towards funding of the grants for 2005/06. Members 
noted that 184 DFGs had been processed to-date in 2004/05 at a 
cost of £993,000 and that it was projected that this would rise to 254 
DFGs by the end of the year at an estimated cost of £1,366,000. 
While it was anticipated that the supplementary estimate approved by 
Cabinet on 2nd September 2004 would be sufficient to meet the cost 
of DFG’s in the remainder of the current financial year, Executive 
Councillors expressed concern at the continuing reduction in 
Government funding of the grants, whereupon it was  



 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the content of the report now submitted be noted; 

and 
 (b) that a further monitoring report be submitted to a future 

meeting setting out the overall position at the end of 
the current financial year. 

 
 

139. WORKING WITH THE HSC AND HSE TO CHANGE ATTITUDES 
AND CULTURE IN HEALTH AND SAFETY ENFORCEMENT   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Environmental Health Services 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet was 
acquainted with a proposed statement of intent for the ‘Local 
Authorities and Health and Safety Executive Working Together’ 
strategic programme.  The strategic programme had been 
commissioned as one of a range of initiatives established to deliver a 
strategy for work place health and safety in Great Britain to 2010 and 
beyond. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the statement of intent for the ‘Local Authorities 

and Health and Safety Executive Working Together’ 
strategic programme be endorsed; and 

 
 (b) that the Executive Councillor for Public Health and 

Community Safety (or in her absence her nominee) be 
authorised to sign a copy of the statement of intent on 
behalf of the District Council. 

 
140. TREASURY MANAGEMENT: INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE   

 
 A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) which reviewed the respective 
levels of performance achieved during the quarter 1st April – 31st 
December 2004 by external fund managers in the matter of 
investment of the Council’s capital receipts. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report now submitted be noted. 

 
141. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains exempt  information 
relating to terms proposed in the course of negotiations for the 
acquisition of land. 

 
142. ACQUISITION OF LAND AT HOUGHTON ROAD, ST. IVES   

 
 (Councillor I C Bates declared a personal interest in the 



following matter by virtue of his membership of Cambridgeshire 
County Council) 
 
The Cabinet considered a report by the Head of Housing Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the annexe to the Minute Book) seeking 
approval to the proposed acquisition of land comprising circa 7.9 
acres or thereabouts at Houghton Road, St. Ives from 
Cambridgeshire County Council. The land had been allocated in the 
Local Plan Alteration for residential purposes. 
 
Having been acquainted by the Head of Housing Services with the 
possibility that the County Council might either offer the land to the 
District Council for immediate sale on to a Registered Social Landlord 
(“RSL”) or direct to an RSL nominated by the District Council, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that an exception to the District Council’s Code of 

Procurement be not approved in this case and that 
three RSL’s be invited to submit their proposals for 
development of the land; 

 
 (b) that Cambridgeshire County Council be invited to offer 

the land directly to an RSL nominated by the District 
Council failing which and, subject to satisfactory 
resolution of the issue of stamp duty payable, terms be 
negotiated for the acquisition of the land by the District 
Council for the sale onto an RSL as described in the 
report now submitted; 

 
 (c) that  if required, a supplementary capital estimate 

equivalent to the purchase price of the land and any 
related costs be approved; and 

 
(d) that in the event the land is acquired by the District 

Council for sale onto an RSL –  
• the Chief Executive, after consultation with the 

Leader of the Council be authorised to approve 
terms for the transactions; and 

• the availability of a capital receipt from the sale of 
the land to an RSL and the consequential 
absence of any financial impact on the District 
Council be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


